







संघ राज्य प्रशासन, लद्दाख

THE ADMINISTRATION OF UNION TERRITORY OF LADAKH

लोक निर्माण (आर एंड बी) विभाग

PUBLIC WORKS (R&B)
DEPARTMENT

F. No. A-20/2020-PWD(R&B)/671-91

ई-मेल/email: <u>pstocomsecutl@gmail.com</u>

यूटी सचिवालय, लेह /UT Secretariat, Leh, Dated:30.03.2024.

Subject: Assignment of additional charge.

Order No.30-LA-PW(R&B) of 2024, dated:30.03.2024.

In the interest of administration, it is hereby ordered that:

- 1. **Sh. Abdul Mutalib,** Officiating Chief Engineer, PW(R&B)/PMGSY shall hold the charge of the Chief Engineer, Mechanical, in addition to his own duties, until further orders.
- 2. **Sh. Ghulam Nabi**, Officiating Superintending Engineer, PMGSY shall hold the charge of the Superintending Engineer, Mechanical, in addition to his own duties, until further orders.
- 3. **Ms. Fiza Banoo**, Assistant Executive Engineer, PMGSY, Kargil shall hold the charge of the Executive Engineer, REW (RDD), Kargil, in addition to her own duties, until further orders.

The above Officers shall take over the charge of the respective post w.e.f 01.04.2024 on account of superannuation of the incumbents on 31.03.2024 (AN).

This issues with the prior approval of the Election Commission of India (ECI) conveyed vide its letter No.437/LKD-HP/2024(NS-I) dated: 28.03.2024.

By order of the Administration of UT, Ladakh.

Sd/-

(माइकल एम. डिस्ज़ा / Michael M. D'Souza) IAS

सचिव/Secretary,

Public Works (R&B) Department.

Copy to the:

- 1. All Administrative Secretaries.
- 2. Joint Secretary (Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.



- 3. Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 4. Administrative Secretary, Rural Development & Panchayati Raj Department. *His U.O file is returned herewith*.
- 5. Chief Electoral Officer, Ladakh.
- 6. Administrative Secretary, General Administration Department.
- 7. Deputy Commissioners/CEOs, LAHDC, Leh/Kargil.
- 8. All Heads of the Departments.
- 9. Chief Engineer, PW(R&B)/PMGSY for compliance.
- 10. Chief Engineer, Mechanical.
- 11. Superintending Engineer, PMGSY for compliance.
- 12. Superintending Engineer, Mechanical.
- 13. State Informatics Officer, NIC, Ladakh.
- 14. Concerned Assistant Executive Engineer, PMGSY, Kargil for compliance.
- 15. OSD to Lieutenant Governor for information of the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 16. DIO, NIC Leh.
- 17. Pvt. Secretary to Advisor, Ladakh for information of the Advisor.
- 18. Pvt. Secretaries to Chief Executive Councilors, LAHDC, Leh/Kargil *for information of the Hon'ble CECs*.
- 19. Superintendent, Archives, Archaeology & Museums.
- 20. Pvt. Secretary to Administrative Secretary, PW(R&B) Department for information of the Secretary.
- 21. Order/Stock file (w.2.s.c)/e-file No.142.

ZAKIR Digitally signed by ZAKIR HUSSAIN

Date: 2024.03.30
12:03:11 +05'30'

(जाकिर ह्सैन/Zakir Hussain), JKAS

प्रशासन के उप सचिव/Deputy Secretary to the Administration.